Drug taken in 1 st trimester 63 39* 8 11 5 

Exposure uncertain 8 2 4 

TOTAL 137 53 18 17 49 

* Three sets of twins (one twin stillborn) 

Deaths 

The causes of death in this study were established for 350 of the 416 patients who died. There 

were a wide variety of causes (Table 4.10). Two hundred twenty four (224) occurred during the 

sixth month study period. The majority of deaths were due to natural causes including 

cardiovascular, cancer and respiratory. 

Twenty five patients were reported to have committed suicide during the six-month period, 

eight of whom were known to have taken overdoses.